

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

06 SEP 28 PM 3:14

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: SM  
CITY

No. 34869-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RALPH A. RIDDELL, Trustee of the GEORGE X. RIDDELL and  
IRENE A. RIDDELL TESTAMENTARY TRUST and THE GEORGE X.  
RIDDELL LIFE INSURANCE TRUST,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

By: EILEEN M. SCHOCK  
of SANCHEZ, PAULSON, MITCHELL &  
SCHOCK  
Attorneys for Appellant

Office Address:

4110 Kitsap Way, Suite 200  
Bremerton, WA 98312  
Telephone: (360) 479-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
1. The trial court erred in denying the Trustee's petition for entry of an order amending the consolidated Trust to provide that any distribution made to a severely disabled remainder beneficiary be subject to the terms and conditions of a special needs trust.....	1
2. The trial court erred in applying the equitable deviation doctrine when, in analyzing the purpose of the trust and the intent of the Trustor, it failed to consider what the Settlor's intent probably would have been had unforeseen circumstances been anticipated.....	1
3. The trial court erred in concluding that amending the consolidated Trust due to unforeseen circumstances, under the doctrine of equitable deviation set forth in the Restatement (Third) of Trusts §66, would be inconsistent with the purpose of the Trust. ....	1
4. The trial court erred in concluding that the court did not have authority, under RCW11.96A.020 (TEDRA), to modify the Trust. ....	1

II.	ISSUES.....	1
	1. Did the trial court’s failure to consider what the Settlor’s intent probably would have been had unforeseen circumstances been anticipated ignore the objective of the equitable deviation doctrine? [Assignment of Error #1,2,3].....	1
	2. Does trust language giving the Trustee sole discretion to determine whether or not trust principal should be used to pay for basic needs show that the purpose of the trust was not to pay extraordinary medical expenses that could be paid from other sources? [Assignment of Error # 1,2,3,4]. ....	1
	3. Did the trial court have additional authority to modify the consolidated Trust pursuant to the plenary power granted to the court in RCW11.96A.020? [Assignment of Error #4]. ....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	(A) Overview of Case .....	2
	(B) Statement of Facts .....	2
	(C) Procedural History .....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6

V.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	In failing to consider what the Settlor’s intent probably would have been had unforeseen circumstances been anticipated, the trial court ignored the objective of the equitable deviation doctrine. ....	7
	1. The trial court failed to consider what the Settlor’s intent probably would have been had unforeseen circumstances been anticipated. ....	9
	2. The Settlers’ intent probably would have been to incorporate special needs trust language into the Trusts if the unforeseen circumstance of Nancy’s severe mental illness had been anticipated. ....	10
B.	Trust language giving the Trustee sole discretion to determine use of trust principal shows that the purpose of the Trust was not to pay extraordinary medical expenses that could be paid from other sources.....	13
	1. The Trustee has sole discretion whether or not to pay medical costs from the Trust assets. ....	13
	2. By denying the Trustee’s petition to amend the consolidated Trust; the court imposes a potential burden,	

which could not be imposed on the Settlers if they were living, to pay for an extraordinary debt of another person. ....

14

C. In addition to the authority for a court to modify a trust under the equitable deviation doctrine, the trial court had the authority to modify the consolidated Trust pursuant to the plenary power granted to the court in RCW11.96A.020. ....

15

VI CONCLUSION .....

17

VII. APPENDIX "1" [RCW 11.96A.030].....

18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<u>In Re Estate of Bowers</u> , 132 Wn.App. 334, 131 P.3d 916 (2006), reconsideration denied (May 1, 2006) .....	7
<u>In Re Estate of Nelson</u> , 85 Wn.2d. 602, 537 P.2d 765 (1975) ....	6
<u>Niemann v. Vaughn</u> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005) .....	8,9,10
 <u>Other State Cases:</u>	
<u>In the Matter of the Testamentary Trust of Harrell</u> , 104 Or.App. 332, 801 P.2d 852 (1990). .....	8
 <u>Rules:</u>	
RCW 11.96A.020 .....	15
RCW 11.96A.030(1)(d) .....	16
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Restatement (Third) of Trusts §66 (2003) .....	7,8
Restatement (Third) of Trusts §66, cmt. a (2003) .....	9,10
